

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JAT 222 (200

CLERK COURT By **Chief Deputy**

Pinellas County Case Nos. 84-965 and 84-7995 CFANO

Appeal No. 66,671

NATHANIEL JACKSON,

Appellant,

)

)

)))

)

))

)

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee,

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Arthur S. Corrales, Esquire One Tampa City Center Nineteenth Floor, Suite 9 Tampa, Florida 33602 (813) 273-8027 Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| TABLE OF CITATIONS | ii |
|---------------------------------|----|
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 8 |

ISSUES

| Ι. | DID THE DEATH PENALTY IMPOSED UPON NATHANIAL JACKSON CONSTITUTE CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION WHEN IT WAS NOT ESTABLISHED THAT HE KILLED, ATTEMPTED TO KILL OR INTENDED TO TAKE LIFE? | 11 |
|---------|--|----|
| II. | DID THE COURT ERR IN ITS INSTRUCTIONS TO THE JURY DURING THE PENALTY PHASE SO AS TO REQUIRE REVERSAL OF THE DEATH PENALTY IMPOSED? | 16 |
| III. | DID THE COURT ERR IN FINDING SUFFICIENT AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES SO AS TO JUSTIFY THE IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH PENALTY? | 19 |
| IV. | DO THE FACTS IN THE CASE AT BAR WARRANT THE IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH PENALTY IN LIGHT OF THE SUPREME COURT'S DUTY TO CONDUCT A MANDATORY PROPORTIONALITY REVIEW? | 25 |
| CONCLUS | JION | 29 |

| CERTIFICATE OF | SERVICE | 30 |
|----------------|---------|----|
| | | |

i

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

.

| <u>Alvord v. State</u> , 322 So.2d 533 (Fla. 1975) | 16 |
|---|---|
| <u>Antone v. State</u> , 382 So.2d 1205 (Fla. 1980) | 23, 27 |
| <u>Arango v. State</u> , 411 So.2d 172 (Fla. 1982) | 17, 18 |
| <u>Armstrong v. State</u> , 399 So.2d 953 (Fla. 1981) | 21 |
| Bullock v. Lucas, 743 F.2d 244 (5th Cir. 1984) | 14 |
| <u>Coker v. Georgia</u> , 433 U.S. 584, 97 S.Ct. 2861, 53 L.Ed.2d 982 (1977) | 13 |
| <u>Cooper v. State</u> , 336 So.2d 1133 (Fla. 1976) | 23, 27 |
| Dobbert v. State, 409 So.2d 1053 (Fla. 1982) | 23 |
| Enmund v. Florida, 458 U.S. 782, 102 S.Ct. 3368, 73 L.Ed.2d 1140 (1982) | 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18, 20, 25 |
| <u>Fleming v. State</u> , 374 So.2d 954 (Fla. 1979) | 23, 27 |
| <u>Furman v. Georgia,</u> 408 U.S. 238, 92 S.Ct. 2726, 33 L.Ed.2d 346 (1972) | 26, 27 |
| <u>Gregg v. Georgia</u> , 428 U.S. 153, 96 S.Ct. 2909, 49 L.Ed.2d 859 (1976) | 12 |
| Jones v. Thigpen, 741 F.2d 805 (5th Cir. 1984) | 14 |
| Kampff v. State, 371 So.2d 1007 (Fla. 1979) | 24, 27 |

| Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S. 586, 98 S.Ct. 2954, 57 L.Ed.2d 973 (1978) | 12 |
|---|--------------------|
| <u>Maggard v. State</u> , 399 So.2d 973 (Fla. 1981) | 23, 27 |
| <u>Martin v. State</u> , 420 So.2d 583 (Fla. 1982) | 23 |
| <u>Menendez v. State</u> , 368 So.2d 1278 (Fla. 1979) | 21 |
| <u>Mullaney v. Wilbur</u> , 421 U.S. 684, 95 S.Ct. 1881, 44 L.Ed.2d 508 (1975) | 13, 17, 18 |
| <u>O'Callaghan v. State</u> , 429 So.2d 691 (Fla. 1983) | 23 |
| Proffitt v. State, 428 U.S. 242, 96 S.Ct. 2960, 49 L.Ed.2d 913 (1976) | 25 |
| Rembert v. State, 445 So.2d 337 (1984) | 20, 24 |
| <u>Riley v. State</u> , 366 So.2d 19 (Fla. 1978) | 20, 21 |
| <u>Ross v. Kemp</u> , 756 F.2d 1483 (11th Cir. 1985) | 14 |
| <u>Slater v. State</u> , 316 So.2d 539 (Fla. 1975) | 25, 26 |
| <u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So.2d l (Fla. 1973) | 16, 17, 18, 22, 26 |
| <u>Swan v. State</u> , 322 So.2d 485 (Fla. 1975) | 26, 27 |
| <u>Tafero v. State</u> , 459 So.2d 1034 (Fla. 1984) | 15 |
| <u>Tedder v. State</u> , 322 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975) | 27 |
| Weems v. United States, 217 U.S. 349, 30 S.Ct. 544, 54 L.Ed. 793 (1910) | 25 |
| <u>White v. State</u> , 10 F.L.W. 247 (Fla. April 25, 1985) | 15 |

| <u>Williams v. State</u> , 386 So.2d 538 (Fla. 1980) | | 19 |
|--|-----|----|
| Woodson v. North Carolina, 428 U.S. 280, 96 S.Ct. 2978, 49 L.Ed.2d 944 (1976) | 12, | 25 |

STATUIES

| Section 921.141(2)(3) | Fla. Stat. | (1983) | 16 |
|-----------------------|------------|--------|----|
|-----------------------|------------|--------|----|

JURY INSTRUCTIONS

| Fla. Stand. Jury Inst. | (Crim.) 78, 80 | 16 |
